EH908929459 US

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-09)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.3/31/2009) P08/REV06

U.S. PTO 12/653104 12-17-2009



Docket No.: E-2835

T

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER

Patent and Trademark Of

12-8-69 12/08/2009 10/3583874	
	riease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Richard T. Williams and Carl Beiswenger	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: General Ecology, Inc. Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	·
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): 12/08/2009	Street Address: 151 Sheree Boulevard
Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Joint Research Agreement ☐ Government Interest Assignment ☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License ☐ Other ☐ Other ☐ Application or patent numbers(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	City: Exton State: PA Country: United States ZIP: 19341 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ This document is being filed together with a new applicate B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers atta	ched?
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John F. A. Earley III Internal Address: 86 The Commons at Valley Forge East	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41): \$40.00
Street Address: 1288 Valley Forge Road P.O. Box 750	 ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☑ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Valley Forge State: PA ZIP: 19482-0750 Phone Number: 610-935-2300 Fax Number: 610-935-0600 Email Address: jackearley@hardingearley.com	8. Payment Information: Deposit Account Number 05-0208 Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Thu F.A. Earley	12/16/2009 DRYRNE 120000000 0 50208 12653104
gignature	01 FC:8021 40.00 DA Date

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571)273-0140, or mailed to:

JOHN F. A. EARLEY III

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and document:

REEL: 023702 FRAME: 0620

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, RICHARD T. WILLIAMS, having an address at P.O. Box 39, Uwchland, Chester County, PA 19480, and CARL BEISWENGER, having an address at 112 Sweisford Drive, Pottstown, PA 19465-8515, have made an invention entitled PROTECTIVE HOUSINGS FOR A SYSTEM for which concurrently herewith we executed a U.S. patent application.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable considerations paid to us by General Ecology, Inc., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the state of Pennsylvania having an address at 151 Sheree Boulevard, Exton PA 19341, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign unto the General Ecology, Inc. the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said U.S. patent application, including the right to claim priority thereof in patent applications filed in the United States and in foreign countries, the entire right, title, and interest in and to any divisions or continuations related to said U.S. patent application, the entire right, title and interest in and to any patents issuing from said U.S. patent application or any divisions or continuations related thereto, and in and to any re-issues or extensions of any such patents, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any counterpart foreign patent applications filed in foreign countries for said invention, any divisions or continuations of such foreign patent applications, any foreign patents issuing from such foreign patent applications and from such divisions and continuations of such foreign patent applications, and any re-issues or extensions of any such foreign patents. The Commissioner of Patents is requested to issue Letters Patent of the United Stats in accordance herewith. And we

> PATENT EL: 023702 FRAME: 062²

agree to execute further instruments (including divisional, continuation, or reissue applications or other instruments) proper to effectuate the premises.

RICHARD T. WILLIAMS

CARL BEISWENGER

Acc f, 2009 DATE

Dec 8, 2009

DATE

PATENT EEL: 023702 FRAME: 0622

RECORDED: 12/08/2009